
RECORD NO. 22-1441

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

ALYSSA REID,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JAMES MADISON UNIVERSITY, A Public University, and JONATHAN R. ALGER, sued in his official and Individual capacities; HEATHER COLTMAN, sued in her official and individual capacities; ROBERT AGUIRRE, sued in his official and individual capacities; and AMY M. SIROCKY-MECK, sued in her official and individual capacities, and JANE OR JOHN DOES 1-5, sued in their official and individual capacities, & U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, & MIGUEL CARDONA, SECRETARY OF EDUCATION U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, sued in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

GREGORY DOLIN

COUNSEL OF RECORD

HARRIET HAGEMAN

JOHN J. VECCHIONE

MARKHAM CHENOWETH

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES

ALLIANCE

1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 967-2502

Greg.Dolin@NCLA.Legal*Counsel for Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND GIVING RISE TO JMU’S ACTION AGAINST APPELLANT	4
B. JMU’S TITLE IX POLICIES.....	6
C. JMU’S TITLE IX PROCEEDINGS AGAINST ALYSSA REID	9
D. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	14
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
VI. ARGUMENT	22
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
B. REID’S COMPLAINT WAS TIMELY BECAUSE THE CAUSE OF ACTION DID NOT ACCRUE UNTIL PROVOST COLTMAN DENIED HER INTERNAL APPEAL.....	23
C. REID SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED THAT HER CONSTITUTIONAL DUE PROCESS CLAIMS WERE VIOLATED.....	36
1. Reid Has Liberty Interest in Good Name and Reputation of which JMU Deprived Her	37
2. The Title IX Process to which Reid was Subjected does not Comport with Constitutional Requirements	41
D. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT BAR REID’S CLAIMS	46
E. REID PLEADED A VALID TITLE IX CLAIM.....	47
VII. CONCLUSION	49
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abramson v. Univ. of Haw.</i> , 594 F.2d 202 (1979).....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	22, 48
<i>Biggs v. N. C. Dep’t of Public Safety</i> , 953 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2020)	46
<i>Cardenas v. Walters</i> , 633 F. Supp. 776 (W.D. Pa. 1985).....	28
<i>Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945)	21
<i>Columbia Riverkeeper v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 761 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Del. State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018).....	44
<i>Doe v. Cummins</i> , 662 F. App’x 437 (6th Cir. 2016) (unpublished)	38
<i>Doe v. Miami Univ.</i> , 882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018).....	38
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 872 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2017).....	36, 38, 44
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Sciences.</i> , 961 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020)	44
<i>Doe v. Va. Polytech. Inst. & State Univ.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 479 (W.D. Va. 2019) ...	25
<i>Endres v. Ne. Ohio Med. Univ.</i> , 938 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Endres v. Ne. Ohio Med. Univ.</i> , No. 5:17-CV-2408, 2018 WL 4002613 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 22, 2018) (unpublished).....	25
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 US 123 (1908).....	46
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	47
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	36, 37
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 403 N.E.2d 1382, 1388 (Ind. 1980)	32
<i>Hawes v. Network Sols., Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Kerr v. Marshall Univ. Bd. of Governors</i> , 824 F.3d 62 (4th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	41, 42
<i>Lentsch v. Marshall</i> , 741 F.2d 301 (10th Cir. 1984)	41
<i>Matherly v. Andrews</i> , 859 F.3d 264(4th Cir. 2017).....	22, 38, 42, 48
<i>Owens v. Balt. City State’s Att’ys Off.</i> , 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Partington v. Am. Int’l Specialty Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	37
<i>Pitt Cnty. v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 553 F.3d 308, 311 (4th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Shepard v. Irving</i> , 77 F. App’x 615 (4th Cir. 2003) (unpublished).....	47
<i>Shirvinski v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 673 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2012).....	37, 39

<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	37
<i>Stanley v. Trustees of Cal. State Univ.</i> , 433 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir.2006)	23
<i>Stone v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 167 (4th Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>Suter v. United States</i> , 441 F.3d 306 (4th Cir.2006).....	2
<i>United States ex rel. Sheldon v. Allergan Sales, LLC</i> , 24 F.4th 340, <i>reh’g en banc granted</i> , No. 20-2330, 2022 WL 1467710 (4th Cir. 2022)	46
<i>Vengalattore v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 36 F.4th 87 (2d Cir. 2022).....	45
<i>Willner v. Dimon</i> , 849 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Wilmink v. Kanawha Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 214 F. App’x 294 (4th Cir. 2007) (unpublished)	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	19, 37

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 16, 23
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	1
Va. Code § 8.01-243(A).....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 125	37
Bill Watterson, <i>The Calvin & Hobbes Tenth Anniversary Book</i> 129 (1995)	46
Emma Ellman–Golan, <i>Saving Title IX: Designing More Equitable and Efficient Investigation Procedures</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 155 (2017).....	38
Lewis Carroll, <i>Alice’s Adventures in Wonderland</i> 180 (MacMillan 1992) (1st ed. 1866)	42
Mary Liston, <i>The Rule of Law Through the Looking Glass</i> , 21 L. & Literature 42 (2009)	42
Merriam–Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 1039 (11th ed.2003).....	27

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... passim

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 106.8(b)15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XI46

U.S. Const. amend. XIV36

Va. Const. art. I, § 1136

Va. Const. art. I, § 1536
